BOOK 2 OF THE CAREFREE PRESIDENT'S CLUB MANUAL
070000-002r1 01/15/2014
BOX PATIO AWNINGS
TITLE PAGE
COLOR CODE CHART - STANDARD COLORS .............................................................................................. 2
APEX (OEM MODEL) ................................................................................................................................ 4
SPECIFICATIONS.................................................................................................................................. 4
APEX ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST (OEM MODEL) .................................................................................... 5

CAREFREE OF COLORADO
070000-002r1 2-9
MIRAGE PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION
 Part Number:  VW19UQ2510DR
VW 19 EA 25 10 DR
Mirage Box
Awning
19’ Linen Tweed White 10’
Extension
Direct Response
STYLE CODE SIZE CANOPY COLOR CASE COLOR EXTENSION
MOTORIZED/
DIRECT RESPONSE
VW
w/ 10' arms
14’
15’
16’
17’
18’
19’
20’
21’
FABRIC
ACRYLIC (COLOR KEY 2)
CUSTOM ACRYLIC
 (SEE NOTES)
Available in Solid Colors
Only
STANDARD
25   = WHITE
JV   = BLACK
10’ DR  =
Direct Response
FOR STANDARD COLORS, REFER TO THE COLOR CHART ON
PAGE 2.
Carefree Fabric and Hardware Colors  AT
PLEASE NOTE: AVAILABLE IN SOLID ACRYLIC FABRICS ONLY
SERIAL NUMBER/PART NUMBER LOCATION
BOX PATIO AWNINGS
2 - 10 070000-002r1
MIRAGE ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
For Mirage Service Procedures and Parts Availability, Contact Carefree
Electronic components shown are not used for the Direct Response system.
For Direct Response Electronics, Refer to "ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS"
CAREFREE OF COLORADO
070000-002r1 2-11
Item Part Number Description Notes
1 R001077SAT-xxx Mounting Plate
2 R036333-001 Backing Plate
3 R040548-001 Cover, Backing Plate
4 R001054 End Plug, Roller Tube, Left
5 R062755-001 Glide Bushing, LH
6 R001055 Motor Assy 6
7 R030886-001 Drive Gear, Motor 6
8 R030885-001 Crown, Motor 6
9 R062779-001 Gear Assy, Hand Crank
10 R040551-001 Spacer Used w/ Hand Crank
10a R001546-RP Crank Handle Assy
11 R001052 End Plate, Housing
12 R001051XXX End Cap, Standard, LH
13 R001056XXX End Cap, Standard, RH
14 R012531-XXL096 Spring Arm Assy, LH 8' extension 3, 9
 R001616XXX Spring Arm Assy, LH 10' extension 3, 9
15 R062764-001 Knuckle, LH, Spring Arm, Mirage 3, 9
16 R019261-23L Connector, LH, Lead Rail, Mirage 3, 9
17 R012531-XXR096 Spring Arm Assy, RH 8' extension 4
 R001617XXX Spring Arm Assy, RH 10' extension 4
18 R062765-001 Knuckle, RH, Spring Arm, Mirage 4
19 R019261-23R Connector, RH, Lead Rail, Mirage 4

BOX PATIO AWNINGS
2 - 14 070000-002r1
FREEDOM WM PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION
Example Part Number: 351015225TM
35 101 52 25 TM
Freedom WM
Patio Awning
101"
[2.57 m]
Sierra Brown White TM
SERIES CODE SIZE CANOPY COLOR CASE COLOR MANUAL OR
MOTORIZED
35 =
Freedom WM
(wall mount)
Patio Awning
96"
[2.44 m]
101”
[2.57 m]
118”
[3 m]
138”
[3.5 m]
157”
[4 m]
177”
[4.5 m]
197”
[5 m]
AVAILABLE FABRICS:
VINYL OPTIONS – PATIO
 (COLOR KEY 1)
ACRYLIC (COLOR KEY 2)
CUSTOM ACRYLIC (SEE NOTES)
STANDARD
25 =  WHITE
JV =  BLACK
23 =  SATIN
TM =  Motorized
blank = Manual
This field is blank for the
manual crank Freedom
FOR STANDARD COLORS, REFER TO THE
COLOR CHART ON PAGE 2.
FOR CUSTOM ACRYLIC COLORS, GO TO
Carefree Fabric and Hardware Colors  at
PLEASE NOTE: CUSTOM ACRYLIC COLORS ARE
OFFERED IN SOLID OR HORIZONTAL STRIPES.
SERIAL NUMBER/PART NUMBER LOCATION
CAREFREE OF COLORADO
070000-002r1 2-15
FREEDOM WM PATIO AWNING ORDER FORM
STEP 1: SELECT LENGTH
 2.44 m  2.57 m  3 m  3.5 m  4 m  4.5 m  5 m
 [96 in]  [101 in]  [118 in]  [138 in]  [157 in]  [177 in]  [197 in]
WOULD YOU LIKE TO PURCHASE THE BUENA VISTA ROOM?
(not available for 2.44m or 2.57m awnings)
  YES
STEP 2: STYLE
 MANUAL CRANK  12V MOTORIZED
STEP 3: SELECT CANOPY FABRIC AND COLOR
 VINYL OPTIONS - PATIO
(COLOR KEY 1)
 ACRYLIC
(COLOR KEY 2)
    CUSTOM ACRYLIC
Color Code  Name Color Code  Name
FOR STANDARD COLORS, REFER TO THE COLOR CHART ON PAGE 2.
FOR CUSTOM ACRYLIC COLORS, GO TO

 STANDARD SHIPPING  NEXT DAY  SECOND DAY (SOME LOCATION RESTRICTIONS MAY APPLY)
(ALL NEXT DAY AND SECOND DAY AIR FEES ARE PAID BY DEALER)
IS THE ORDER INFORMATION ACCURATE AND COMPLETE?
 Incomplete orders may delay processing & delivery!
 All orders are custom manufactured and cannot be returned!
Orders can be placed via
Your Carefree Distributor   or   FAX: 1-303-460-8329   or   on-line at www.e-carefree.com
BOX PATIO AWNINGS
2 - 16 070000-002r1
FREEDOM WM ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
CAREFREE OF COLORADO
070000-002r1 2-17
Item Part Number Description Notes
1 R001618XXX End Cap, LH, Outer
2 R001619XXX Gear Assy, Manual Crank 3
3 R001637XXX Motor Assy 4,6
4 R001620XXX End Cap, RH
5 R040792XXX Plug (-005=white;-006=black; -291=satin)
6 R001621 Ramp Kit, Leadrail
7 R001622 Roller Tube Endplug, LH
8 R001623 Roller Tube Endplug, RH
9 R001695XXX-xxx Lead Rail 1,2
10 R001624XXX End Plate, Lead Rail, LH
11 R001625XXX End Plate, Lead Rail, RH
12 R001626 Knuckle Assy, Case, LH 5
13 R001627 Knuckle Assy, Case, RH 5
14 R001628 Assy, Pivot, LH 5
15 R001629 Assy, Pivot , RH 5
16 R001630 Hardware Pack, Arm Attach, 1 Arm
17 R012530-TB56L Spring Arm Assy, LH Used with 2.2 Meter 5
 R012530-TB68L Spring Arm Assy, LH Used with 2.44 Meter 5
 R012530-TB76L Spring Arm Assy, LH Used with 2.57 Meter 5
 R012530-TB94L Spring Arm Assy, LH  Used with 3 Meter & Up 5
18 R012530-TB56R Spring Arm Assy, RH  Used with 2.2 Meter 5
 R012530-TB68R Spring Arm Assy, RH  Used with 2.44 Meter 5
 R012530-TB76R Spring Arm Assy, RH  Used with 2.57 Meter 5
 R012530-TB94R Spring Arm Assy,RH  Used with 3 Meter & Up 5
 R012530-TB94M Spring Arm Assy, Center Used on 4.5 and 5 meter only 5,8
19 R001654-003 Vertical Support Leg, LH  Used with 2.2 Meter 7
 R001654-001 Vertical Support Leg, 3-piece, LH  Used with 2.44 & 2.57 Meter 7
 R001654-002 Vertical Support Leg, LH  Used with 3 Meter & Up 7
20 R001654-103 Vertical Support Leg, RH  Used with 2.2 Meter 7
 R001654-101 Vertical Support Leg, 3-piece, RH  Used with 2.44 &  2.57 Meter 7
 R001654-102 Vertical Support Leg, RH  Used with 3 Meter & Up 7
21 R00394 Carport Foot
21a R001657 Flipper Latch Kit, Orange
22 R019283-231 Kit, Bottom Bracket, Satin qty: 2
 R019283-005 Kit, Bottom Bracket, White  qty: 2
 R019283-006 Kit, Bottom Bracket, Black  qty: 2
23 R001546-RP Crank, Telescoping
24 901072 Crank Handle Clip qty: 2
25 R001605 Switch Kit 6
26 R019311-001 Hardware Pack,FreedomWM,2.43-4m
27 R019311-003 Hardware Pack,FreedomWM,4.5-5m
28 901075 Manual Override Key
NOTES 1. XXX = Color   WHT = White; BLK = Black; GRY = Satin

BOX PATIO AWNINGS
2 - 22 070000-002r1
FREEDOM RM PART NUMBER CONFIGURATION
Example Part Number: BY1015225TM
BY 101 52 25 TM
Freedom RM
Patio Awning
101"
[2.57 m]
Sierra Brown White TM
SERIES CODE SIZE CANOPY COLOR CASE COLOR MANUAL OR
MOTORIZED
BY =
Freedom RM
(roof mount)
Patio Awning
96"
[2.44m]
101”
[2.57 m]
118”
[3 m]
138"
[3.5 m]
157"
[4 m]
AVAILABLE FABRICS:
VINYL OPTIONS – PATIO
 (COLOR KEY 1)
ACRYLIC (COLOR KEY 2)
CUSTOM ACRYLIC (SEE NOTES)
STANDARD
25 =  WHITE
JV =  BLACK
23 =  SATIN
TM =  Motorized
blank = Manual
This field is blank for the
manual crank Freedom
The 4.5m and 5m are
only available as
motorized. FOR STANDARD COLORS, REFER TO THE
COLOR CHART ON PAGE 2.
FOR CUSTOM ACRYLIC COLORS, GO TO
Carefree Fabric and Hardware Colors  at
PLEASE NOTE: CUSTOM ACRYLIC COLORS ARE
OFFERED IN SOLID OR HORIZONTAL STRIPES.
SERIAL NUMBER/PART NUMBER LOCATION
CAREFREE OF COLORADO
070000-002r1 2-23
FREEDOM RM PATIO AWNING ORDER FORM
STEP 1: SELECT LENGTH
 2.44 m  2.57 m  3 m  3.5 m  4 m
 [96 in]  [101 in]  [118 in]  [138 in]  [157 in]
WOULD YOU LIKE TO PURCHASE THE BUENA VISTA ROOM?
(not available for 2.44m &2.57m awnings)
  YES
STEP 2: AWNING STYLE
 MANUAL CRANK  12V MOTORIZED
STEP 3: BRACKET STYLE
 FLAT ROOF (BS0001)  SPRINTER VAN (BS0002)
(uses the Sprinter roof channel, substitute channels included in kit for
vehicles without the OEM installed channels)
STEP 4: SELECT CANOPY FABRIC AND COLOR
 VINYL OPTIONS - PATIO
(COLOR KEY 1)
 ACRYLIC
(COLOR KEY 2)
    CUSTOM ACRYLIC
Color Code  Name Color Code  Name

 STANDARD SHIPPING  NEXT DAY  SECOND DAY (SOME LOCATION RESTRICTIONS MAY APPLY)
(ALL NEXT DAY AND SECOND DAY AIR FEES ARE PAID BY DEALER)
IS THE ORDER INFORMATION ACCURATE AND COMPLETE?
 Incomplete orders may delay processing & delivery!
 All orders are custom manufactured and cannot be returned!
Orders can be placed via
Your Carefree Distributor   or   FAX: 1-303-460-8329   or   on-line at www.e-carefree.com
BOX PATIO AWNINGS
2 - 24 070000-002r1
FREEDOM RM ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST (4M AND SMALLER)
CAREFREE OF COLORADO
070000-002r1 2-25
Item Part Number Description Notes
1 R001593WHT Crank Assy, White
 R001593BLK Crank Assy, Black
 R001593SAT Crank Assy, Satin
2 R037361-005 Endcap Outer, Manual, LH, White
 R037361-006 Endcap Outer, Manual, LH, Black
 R037361-001 Endcap Outer, Manual, LH, Satin
3 R001647WHT Motor Assembly, White 3,4
 R001647BLK Motor Assembly, Black 3,4
 R001647SAT Motor Assembly, Satin 3,4
4 R001594WHT Endcap Assy, RH, White
 R001594BLK Endcap Assy, RH, Black
 R001594SAT Endcap Assy, RH, Satin
5 R040792XXX Plug (-005=white;-006=black; -291=satin)
6 R012530-TB68L Spring Arm Assy, LH Used with 2.44 Meter 1
 R012530-TB76L Spring Arm Assy, LH Used with 2.57 Meter
 R012530-TB94L Spring Arm Assy, LH  Used with 3 Meter & Up 1
7 R012530-TB68R Spring Arm Assy, RH  Used with 2.44 Meter 1
 R012530-TB76R Spring Arm Assy, RH  Used with 2.57 Meter 1
 R012530-TB94R Spring Arm Assy,RH  Used with 3 Meter & Up 1
8 R019280-001 Connector Assy, Case, LH 1,6
9 R019280-002 Connector Assy, Case, RH 1,6
10 R001776 Connector Assy, Lead Rail 1,7
11 R001595 Hardware Pack, Arm Attach, 1 Arm
12 R035389-005 Lead Rail End Plate, LH, White
 R035389-006 Lead Rail End Plate, LH, Black
 R035389-001 Lead Rail End Plate, LH, Satin
13 R035388-005 Lead Rail End Plate, RH, White
 R035388-006 Lead Rail End Plate, RH, Black
 R035388-001 Lead Rail End Plate, RH, Satin
14 R001691 Lead Rail Guide Kit pkg of 4
15 R001655-003 Vertical Support Leg, LH  Used with 2.44 Meter
 R001655-001 Vertical Support Leg, LH  Used with 2.57 & 3 Meter
 R001655-002 Vertical Support Leg, LH  Used with 3.5 Meter & Up
16 R001655-103 Vertical Support Leg, RH  Used with 2.44 Meter
 R001655-101 Vertical Support Leg, RH  Used with 2.57 & 3 Meter
 R001655-102 Vertical Support Leg, RH  Used with 3.5 Meter & Up
17 R001657 Flipper Latch Kit, Orange 5
18 R00394 Carport Foot
19 R001690 Leg Support Kit (contains 2 ea screw, washer and spacer)
20 R019283-005 Kit, Bottom Bracket, White  pkg of 2
 R019283-006 Kit, Bottom Bracket, Black  pkg of 2
 R019283-231 Kit, Bottom Bracket, Satin pkg of 2
21 R001605 Switch Kit
22 R001546-RP Crank Handle
23 901072 Crank Handle Clip pkg of 2
24 BS0001 Bracket Kit (includes 2 brackets and hardware) Flat Roof
25 BS0002 Bracket Kit (includes 2 brackets and hardware) Sprinter Roof 2
26 901075 Manual Override Key

 STANDARD SHIPPING  NEXT DAY  SECOND DAY (SOME LOCATION RESTRICTIONS MAY APPLY)
(ALL NEXT DAY AND SECOND DAY AIR FEES ARE PAID BY DEALER)
IS THE ORDER INFORMATION ACCURATE AND COMPLETE?
 Incomplete orders may delay processing & delivery!
 All orders are custom manufactured and cannot be returned!
Orders can be placed via
Your Carefree Distributor   or   FAX: 1-303-460-8329   or   on-line at www.e-carefree.com
CAREFREE OF COLORADO
070000-002r1 2-31
CAMPOUT (METRIC) ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST
Item Part Number Description Notes
1 R00396 End Cap pkg of 2
2 R001006 Vertical Support Arm Assembly, Complete  2.57 & 3 meter
 R001638 Vertical Support Arm Assembly, Complete 3.5 & 4 meter
3 R00394 Carport Foot
3a R001657 Flipper Latch Kit, Orange
4 R001639 Rafter 2.57 meter
 R001656 Rafter 3, 3.5 & 4 meter
5 R001640 Rafter, Center used with 3.5 & 4 meter only
6 R019283-231 Bottom Bracket Kit pkg of 2
7  Canopy Only Refer to Canopy Order Form
8  Awning Rail See Hardware and Accessories
BOX PATIO AWNINGS